## STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2000 - 071

#### ADOPTION OF A STATE REVOLVING FUND LOAN OF \$225,000 FOR PHASE 2 OF THE SKI RUN WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENT FACILITIES PROJECT FOR THE CITY OF SOUTH LAKE TAHOE (LOAN NO. C-06-6026-12)

## WHEREAS:

- 1. The City of South Lake Tahoe (City) has requested an additional \$225,000 State Revolving Fund (SRF) for the Ski Run Water Quality Improvement Project (Project) which was previously approved by the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) in Resolution No. 97-038 on May 14, 1997 for \$1,998,000.
- 2. The Project will address nonpoint source pollution caused by storm water carrying oil, grease, salts, heavy metals, and sediments into Lake Tahoe.
- 3. The SRF loan will enable the City to complete the monitoring for the Project authorized in Resolution No. 97-038 and construct an additional retention basin to address the water quality issues.
- 4. The Project complies with the Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board Water Quality Control Plan for the Lake Tahoe Basin and the SWRCB Lake Tahoe Basin Water Quality Plan.
- 5. The City completed a Negative Declaration for the Project to comply with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) on May 17, 1989 that applies to the monitoring of the Project. A modification to the December 1995 Final Supplement to the South Lake Tahoe Redevelopment Project No. 1 Environmental Impact Report is categorically exempt under section 15304 of CEQA for the additional retention basin.

#### THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The SWRCB approves an SRF loan for \$225,000 to the City for the Project.

# CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Administrative Assistant to the Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on September 21, 2000.

/s/ Maureen Marché Administrative Assistant to the Board